
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 9  April 2019

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 10 April 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2019

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226.

Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed 

by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2019 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 10 
April 2019).

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are to follow in the update sheet.

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2019/0067 - LAND 
SOUTH OF DAVIESITES, CHARTERHOUSE, QUEENS DRIVE  GODALMING  
(Pages 5 - 40)

Proposal

Erection of 2 buildings comprising over 4,000 sq. m of floor space up to 4 
storeys in height to provide student accommodation with associated 
landscaping and associated works together with a car park of 77 spaces

Recommendation 

That, subject to consultation with the Secretary of State, conditions 1-20 and 
informatives 1-6, permission be GRANTED

8.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2263  - WEST 
CRANLEIGH NURSERIES, ALFOLD ROAD,  CRANLEIGH GU6 8NQ  (Pages 
41 - 76)

Proposal
Details pursuant to Outline Permission granted under WA/2016/2207 for 73 
dwellings comprising phase 1 of the development, together with associated car 
parking, landscaping and open space pursuant to conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 
13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 40 and 41. A statement of conformity to the original 
Environmental Statement has been provided with this application

Recommendation
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 



necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

10.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2019/0067
The Governing Body Of 
Charterhouse School
03/01/2019

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 2 buildings comprising over 4,000 sq. 
m of floor space up to 4 storeys in height to 
provide student accommodation with associated 
landscaping and associated works together with a 
car park of 77 spaces. at  Land South Of 
Daviesites, Charterhouse, Queens Drive  
Godalming 

Joint Planning Committee 
17/04/2019

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 496034 N: 145049

Parish/Town: Godalming
Ward: Godalming Charterhouse
Case Officer: Kate Edwards
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

03/04/2019
TBC

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 22/02/2019
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date:

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to consultation with the Secretary of 
State, conditions and informatives, permission be 
GRANTED

1. Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee at the 
request of the Local Member.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



Location Plan

Proposed block plan

Front (eastern) elevation within streetscene onto Queens Drive 

Page 6



Rear (western) elevation within street scene 

Proposed roof plan – northern boarding house 

Proposed roof plan – southern boarding house

Page 7



Proposed ground floor plan – southern building

Proposed first floor plan – northern building

2. Site Description

 The application site measures 0.85 hectares and is located within the 
wider Charterhouse School site, which is to the southern side of 
Hurtmore Road. 

 The application site itself includes an area to the west (where the 
boarding houses are proposed) and an area to the east (where the car 
park is proposed) of Queen’s Drive. 

 The area to the east is currently occupied by tennis courts.
 Open fields adjoin immediately to the east.

Page 8



 Existing boarding houses are sited to the north and south of the site. 

3. Proposal

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of two buildings comprising 
over 4000m2 of floor space up to 4 storeys in height to provide student 
accommodation with associated landscaping and associated works together 
with a car park of 77 spaces.

- The proposed buildings would be u shaped with central courtyards. 
They would be a maximum of 35m wide and 27.5m deep.

- The maximum height of the buildings would be 15.4m and they would 
be 6.9-7.3m in height to the eaves.

- The proposed boarding houses are a gothic inspired form of 
architecture, with steep gables and a varied roof form, taking reference 
from the historic educational buildings within the site.

- The ground floor of each building would be occupied by a small number 
of boarding rooms and various ancillary rooms for daytime use, 
including a matrons office and sick bay, common rooms, kitchen and 
dining spaces, study areas, a boot room and the ground floor of a 
private accommodation for the house master. 

- The first floor would accommodate a number of boarding rooms and 
the upper floor of the House Masters house which would have 4 
bedrooms. 

- Alongside a number of boarding rooms, the second floor would 
accommodate a two bedroom private matrons accommodation and 
facilities for the cleaners. 

- The proposed car park would contain 77 spaces. The agent has 
advised that these spaces would have two purposes. Firstly, they 
would be a re-provision of spaces from elsewhere on the campus due 
to a pedestrianisation of the main teaching area. Secondly, they would 
provide additional space for parents arriving at and leaving the site at 
the start and end of term. 

- The boarding houses would provide space for 128 additional boarding 
pupils. The Plan
[...]
pace, sports 
and recreational buildings and land, including playing fields, should not be 
built on unless: a) an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly 
shown the open space, buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or b) 

Page 27



the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by 
equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 
location; or c) the development is for alternative sports and recreational 
provision, the benefits
of which clearly outweigh the loss of the current or former use.”

The applicant has submitted a letter stating that they believe that the 
development meets exceptions a) and b) for the following reasons:

- The courts are not well used by the school given that they are some 
distance from changing facilities and are not suitable for school 
matches which require 6 courts close together. 

- The courts are not available for use by members of the public 
- The school has wider plans for the provision of tennis courts and multi 

use ball courts in more suitable locations which they hope to bring 
forward with applications in 2019. 

It is considered that these factors do sufficiently demonstrate that the courts 
are surplus to requirements. Given their location and relative isolation from the 
remainder of the sports facilities, it is not considered that the development of 
the existing tennis courts for parking requires a formal re-provision to be 
secured elsewhere on the site. 

Sport England were consulted on the application and have returned no 
objection. 

The proposal is therefore in accordance with the requirements of paragraph 
97 of the NPPF (2019). 

8.13 Flooding considerations 

The site is within Flood Zone 1 where there is a low probability of flooding 
from rivers. It is also in an area with a very low risk of surface water flooding. 
As a major development proposal, it is necessary for the scheme to provide 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems to mitigat
[...]
ea. The building design and scale is appropriate to its sensitive 
historic built and landscape setting and appropriate conditions in terms of 
highways, biodiversity and tree protection would help mitigate against any 
impacts.  

Page 31



Recommendation

That permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are - 
2018003-A-00-300 P1; 
2018003-A-02-000 P1; 
2018003-A-02-001 P1; 
2018003-A-02-003 P2; 
2018003-A-03-100 P2; 
2018003-A-03-101 P2; 
2018003-A-03-102 P2; 
2018003-A-03-103 P2; 
2018003-A-03-104 P2; 
2018003-A-03-105 P2; 
2018003-A-04-010 P1; 
2018003-A-04-130 P2; 
2018003-A-04-131 P2; 
2018003-A-05-170 P2;
2018003-A-05-171 P2;
2018003-A-05-180 P2;   
10359-LD-PLN-005 B; 
10359-LD-PLN-010 B;
10359-LD-PLN-160 D. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  
No material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in 
complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 
of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local 
Plan 2002.

2. Condition 
The buildings hereby approved shall be used for purposes ancillary to the 
school only and shall at no point be let in whole or part other than to pupils 
and staff of the school or, on an exceptional basis, to pupils and staff of other 
schools attending functions at the school.

Page 32



Reason
To accord with the very special circumstances laid out for development within 
Green Belt in accordance with Policy RE2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018.

3. Condition
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans 
(Drawing No. 10359 LD-PLN-305 issue G) for vehicles to be parked and to 
turn so that they m
[...]
.

Please refer to:

Page 39

mailto:CIL@waverley.gov.uk


http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-
vehicle-infrastructure.html
for guidance and further information on charging modes and connector 
types. Installation must be carried out in accordance with the IET Code 
of Practice for Electric Vehicle Charging Equipment: 
https://www.theiet.org/resources/standards/cop-electric.cfm

5. ''IMPORTANT'' This planning permission contains certain conditions 
precedent that state 'before development commences' or 'prior to 
commencement of any development' (or similar). As a result these must 
be discharged prior to ANY development activity taking place on site. 
Commencement of development without having complied with these 
conditions will make any development unauthorised and possibly subject 
to enforcement action such as a Stop Notice. If the conditions have not 
been subsequently satisfactorily discharged within the time allowed to 
implement the permission then the development will remain unauthorised.

6. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2018.

Page 40

https://www.theiet.org/resources/standards/cop-electric.cfm


 

B1 WA/2018/2263 Details pursuant to Outline Permission granted 

under WA/2016/2207 for 73 dwellings comprising 

phase 1 of the development, together with 

associated car parking, landscaping and open 

space pursuant to conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 

13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 40 and 41. A statement of 

conformity to the original Environmental 

Statement has been provided with this 

application. at  West Cranleigh Nurseries, Alfold 

Road,  Cranleigh GU6 8NQ 

 

Joint Planning Committee  

17/04/2019 

 

  A2Dominion Developments Ltd 

 19/12/2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee: 

Meeting Date: 

 Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y 

 Grid Reference: E: 504437 N: 138823 

   

 Parish: Cranleigh 

 Ward: Cranleigh West 

 Case Officer: Matthew Banks 

 Expiry Date:  

Time Extended Date: 

09/04/2019 

 Neighbour Notification Expiry 

Date: 

15/02/2019 

 Neighbour Notification 

Amended/Additional Expiry 

Date: 

 

   

 RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8.



 

Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

  

This application is a reserved matters application in respect of a single phase 

(Phase 1) being for 73 dwellings together with associated car parking, 

landscaping and open space pursuant to conditions for the development of 

land known as West Cranleigh Nurseries and North of Knowle Park.  

  

Outline permission was granted under WA/2016/2207 for up to 265 dwellings 

and formation of public open parkland together with associated works, 

following the demolition of existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings, 

glasshouses and associated structures, subject to the provisions of a Section 

106 Agreement that secures provision of affordable housing, financial 

contributions to the Arts Centre, Education, Cranleigh Leisure Centre and 

recycling, highways improvements, the management Company for the 

management of managed land and SuDS and provision of a Linear Park.  

  

Planning application WA/2016/2207 was outline in nature but sought approval 

for the access.  All other matters were reserved for determination at the 

reserved matters stage. 

  

Page 42



The Joint Planning Committee resolved to grant outline planning permission 

and the decision date is 10th August 2017.   

  

In April 2018 under WA/2018/0682, the applicant sought approval of reserved 

matters for a 67 unit scheme and these were approved on 30/11/2018.  

However, the applicant’s proposals have changed the layout of the scheme 

and added 6 additional units to this phase so the matters reserved must be 

considered afresh. The affordable housing provision is also to be reduced 

from 35% to 22% (16 units) as part of the this phase, to be reprovided in later 

phases. 

  

The principle of development has was considered in August 2017 and so 

policies relevant to this application relate only to the matters reserved at 

outline stage including the layout, design, vehicle parking, location/type of 

affordable housing and impact of the development on its surroundings.   The 

applicant also seeks to address issues of phasing relevant to the wider site 

(Condition 4), vehicle parking and turning (Condition 5), cycle parking, 

pedestrian and cycle routes through the site and electric charging points 

(Conditions 7 and 41), the design of the SuDS strategy (Condition10) the 

design of the surface water drainage scheme (Condition 11) details of how the 

SuDS will cater for system failure/exceedence events (Condition 13) the 

proposed foul water drainage scheme (Condition 14), the programme of 

archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 

(Condition 22) details of how the internal noise levels will accord with 

approved guideline values (Condition 26, and details of existing and proposed 

ground levels (Condition 40).  

  

If the reserved matters are approved, such an approval is not a planning 

permission in its own right but has to be read in conjunction with the outline 

planning permission, including the Section 106 agreement to that permission. 

Planning conditions imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in 

force and would not, therefore, be repeated on any reserved matters approval. 

  

Further reserved matters applications to the approved development will be 

submitted at a future date.  

  

2. Site Description 

 

The wider site is known as land at West Cranleigh Nurseries and North of 

Knowle Park and extends to some 37.70 hectares located to the east of Alfold 

Road.  T
[...]
tails pursuant to 

WA/2016/2207 for 67 dwellings 

with associated car parking and 

landscaping pursuant to 

conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 

14, 15, 22, 26, 40, 41 

 

Full permission 

30/11/2018 

 

WA/2016/2207 

 

 

Outline application with all 

matters reserved except access 

for the erection of 265 dwellings 

 

 

 

Full permission 

10/08/2017 

 

 

 

Page 47



WA/2015/1569 Outline application with all 

matters reserved except access 

for the erection of 265 dwellings 

Refused 

29/04/2016 

WA/1975/0274 

 

Erection of glasshouses 

covering four acres behind 

existing glasshouse on the west 

side of road. 

 

 

Refused 

13/05/1975 

 

 

 

 

6. Determining Issues 

 

1. Principle of development 
2. Housing mix and affordable housing 
3. Design and impact on visual amenity 
4. Impact on residential amenity 
5. Standard of accommodation and provision of amenity/play space 
6. Waste, recycling and cycle stores 
7. Car parking and highways conditions 
8. Flood risk and drainage 
9. Archaeology 
10. Environmental Impact Regulations 2017 
11. Conditions on WA/2016/2207 
12. Working in a positive/proactive manner 
13. Response to Third Party comments 

  

 

6.1 Planning Considerations 

 

Principle of development 

Policy SP1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that when considering 

development proposals the Council will take a positive approach that reflects 

the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

  

This application seeks approval of reserved matters following grant of outline 

planning permission under reference WA/2016/2207. Therefore, the principle 

of development has already been established and only the reserved matters 

are to be considered in the assessment of this application. 

  

6.2 Housing Mix and affordable housing 

 

Policy AHN3 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) requires new housing to make 

provision for an appropriate range of housing types and sizes, reflecting the 

Page 48



mo
[...]
 

appropriate provision for amenity space and play areas. 

  

With regard to the impact on the amenities of future occupants in relation to 

noise, information has been submitted as part of the current application in 

connection with Condition 26 of the outline permission. This has included: 

‘Environmental Noise Survey & Assessment’  – prepared by noise.co.uk, 

dated 13th March 2018. 

  

This information has been reviewed by the Council’s Environmental Health 

Officer, who is satisfied that, subject to the identified measures within the 

submitted report being implemented, the details are sufficient to allow for the 

discharge of Condition 26. On this basis, it is considered that the amenities of 

future occupiers would be protected in this respect. 

 

  

6.6 Waste, recycling and cycle stores 

 

Layout 

  

A refuse strategy has been submitted with the application, which sets out the 

refuse vehicle route and refuse collection points. The Council’s Waste and 

Recycling Officer has commented that the distance which residents would 

need to walk to drop their bins off for collection would comply with the 

Council’s ‘Guidance for Developers’ document, being a maximum of 30m. 

  

In terms of refuse and recycling storage, this is proposed within private 

spaces serving the dwellings and there would be separate bin stores and 

cycle stores provided within the site to serve the flatted buildings. 

  

A refuse vehicle swept path analysis has been undertaken and submitted, 

which demonstrates that the proposed layout could satisfactorily 

accommodate a refuse vehicle. 

 

6.7 Appearance/scale and storage 

 

The proposed stores are considered to be of an appropriate size and scale to 

accommodate separate cycle and bin storage.  Both buildings would be of a 

similar appearance and materials, being flat roofed outbuildings with a clad 

exterior. It would be reasonable to impose a condition to secure full details of 

Page 58

http://noise.co.uk/


the proposed materials to ensure a high quality finish to the scheme 

(Condition 2). 

  

6.8 Car Parking and highway conditions 

 

The NPPF supports the adoption of local parking standards for both 

residential and non-residential development. The Council has adopted a 

Parking Guidelines Document which was prepared after the Surrey County 

Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking Guidance in January 2012. 

  

Development proposals should comply with the appropriate guidance as set 

out within these documents. The Council’s adopted Parking Guidelines (2013) 

set out the following guidelines for new residential development: 

  

Dwelling size (and 

number positioned) 

Spaces required per 

dwelling 

Total required 

1-bedroom (2) 1 2 

2-bedroom (13) 2 26 

3-bedroom +(52) 2.5 130 

Total required spaces   158 

  

The proposal would provide for a total of 167 spaces, which would be in 

excess of the Council’s Parking Guidelines. These would comprise 137 

allocated spaces to serve the dwellings and 30 unallocated spaces. The 

proposed level of parking is considered to be acceptable. 

  

The County Highway Authority is satisfied that the current application is 

compatible with the access arrangements which were agreed under the 

outline permission. 

  

Information has been submitted as part of the current application in relation to 

Conditions 5 (vehicles to park and turn), 7 (bicycle parking, travel routes and 

electric vehicle charging points) and 41 (pedestrian and cycle links) of the 

outline permission WA/2016/2207. This has been reviewed by the County 

Highway Authority and the information in relation to Conditions 5 and 41 is 

considered to be acceptable. 

  

Subsequent to the initial comments of the County Highway Authority, the 

applicant has confirmed that trickle charging points would be provided for all 

dwellings and an amended site plan has been submitted showing the 

provision of 3 communal electric vehicle chargi
[...]
 has 

included the following: 

  

Geophysical Survey Report – prepared by Allen Archaeology Limited, dated 

March 2018; 

  

Written Scheme of Investigation – prepared by Allen Archaeology Limited, 

dated 24th August 2018. 

  

The County Archaeologist has reviewed the submitted information and has 

advised that the documents provide an appropriate methodology to clarify the 

archaeological potential of the site and to enable suitable mitigation measures 

Page 60



to be identified should features be found to be present. However, should the 

works reveal significant archaeology to be present, additional site based 

mitigation work may be required to excavate and record any features in 

advance of any development works. As such, a secondary scheme of 

investigation may be required outside the scope of the current submission.  

Having regard to this, it is recommended that the archaeological condition 

should remain in place until such time that results of the evaluation can be 

reviewed by the County Archaeologist and it is known as to whether further 

work would be appropriate or not. 

  

6.11 Environmental Impact Regulations 2017 

 

The approved outline application (WA/2016/2207) was supported by an 

Environmental Statement (ES), which was subsequently reviewed by the 

County Council’s Environmental Impact Assessment Officer. It was concluded 

under the outline application that the ES was acceptable and the proposal 

would not have any significant environmental effects. 

 

A Statement of Conformity with the Environmental Statement has been 

submitted with the current reserved matters application.  Surrey County 

Council’s Principal Environmental Impact Assessment Officer has reviewed 

the submitted Statement of Conformity and has confirmed that the applicant 

has addressed all the points that would need to be reviewed in respect of the 

adequacy of the original Environmental Statement. It is considered that 

sufficient information
[...]
pplicant/organisation responsible for the 

damage. 

  

13. The applicant is advised that the S278 highway works will require 

payment of a commuted sum for future maintenance of highway 

infrastructure. Please see the following link for further details on the 

county council's commuted sums policy: 

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and 

planning/planning/transportdevelopment-planning/surrey-county-

council-commuted-sums-protocol 

  

14. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 

worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 

the requirements of Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2018. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2019/0067 - Land South Of Daviesites, Charterhouse, Queens Drive  Godalming
	8. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2263  - West Cranleigh Nurseries, Alfold Road,  Cranleigh GU6 8NQ



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
17.04.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  17 APRIL 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr John Ward

Also Present
Councillor Andrew Bolton (Central Area) and Councillor Patricia Ellis (Eastern Area)

127. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record of the meeting.

128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brian Adams, Val Henry, Stephen 
Mulliner and John Ward. 

There were no substitutes.

129. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in relation to items on the agenda.

130. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

131. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members.



Joint Planning Committee 2
17.04.19

132. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The Committee noted the latest performance against Government targets for speed 
and quality of planning decisions, for the period 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2019.

133. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2019/0067 - LAND SOUTH 
OF DAVIESITES, CHARTERHOUSE, QUEENS DRIVE  GODALMING (Agenda 
item 7.)  

Proposed development

Erection of 2 buildings comprising over 4,000 sq. m of floor space up to 4 storeys in 
height to provide student accommodation with associated landscaping and 
associated works together with a car park of 77 spaces.

Officers advised the Committee that simultaneous with the publication of the 
agenda, the consultation response from Natural England had been received in 
relation to the Appropriate Assessment carried out under the Habitats Regulations. 
Their formal consultation response suggested certain measures which would 
mitigate the adverse effects the development proposal might bring about and avoid 
those impacts in compliance with the Regulations. There had been insufficient time 
to complete consultations with the applicant regarding the acceptability of such 
mitigation, and therefore it had not been possible to complete the Appropriate 
Assessment. 

Officers therefore now recommended that the Committee defer its consideration of 
the application to enable the Appropriate Assessment to be completed. 

Decision

RESOLVED to DEFER consideration to enable an Appropriate Assessment under 
the Habitats Regulations to be completed. 

134. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2263  - WEST 
CRANLEIGH NURSERIES, ALFOLD ROAD,  CRANLEIGH GU6 8NQ (Agenda item 
8.)  

Proposed Development

Details pursuant to Outline Permission granted under WA/2016/2207 for 73 
dwellings comprising phase 1 of the development, together with associated car 
parking, landscaping and open space pursuant to conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 
14, 15, 22, 26, 40 and 41. A statement of conformity to the original Environmental 
Statement has been provided with this application

Planning Officers introduced the report and explained that the proposal was a 
revision of the Reserved Matters application WA/2018/0682 for a 67 unit scheme 
approved on 30 November 2018. The current proposal was for 73 units, and the 
affordable housing provision had been reduced from 35% to 22% (16 units) as part 
of this phase, to be re-provided in later phases. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
17.04.19

The Committee noted the recommended amendment to Condition 5, explained on 
the Update report; and that the parking provision was 173 spaces, not 167 as stated 
in the report. This was in excess of the guidelines on provision of car parking 
spaces. 

The Committee was pleased to note that the agreement of provision of affordable 
housing required all the affordable housing for the overall development to be 
provided by the completion of 80% of market housing. It was felt that this would 
mitigate against the risk of affordable housing being concentrated in a few areas, 
rather than being spread across the development. The Committee was also pleased 
to see that the standard of accommodation to be provided met or exceeded national 
space standards for all units. 

Some councillors had particular concerns about access for Emergency Vehicles, 
and it was agreed that an Informative be added in this respect. The Committee 
noted that a comment from the County Council Rights of Way Officer, and the 
Surrey Fire & Rescue Service would have been helpful.

Cllr Townsend had particular concerns about the ground levels and finished floor 
levels, with regard to the discharge of Condition 40 of the Outline Permission.

Cllr James proposed, and it was agreed, that Condition 18 be amended to include 
Use Class C, to remove permitted development rights to create habitable 
accommodation in the roof space of the units. 

In conclusion, the Chairman put the revised recommendation to the Committee, to 
grant planning permission, subject to conditions 1 to 19 including the agreed 
amendments to Conditions 5 and 18; and Informatives 1 to 14, and additional 
Informative no. 15 regarding the Emergency Vehicle Access.

In favour 17
Against   0
Abstentions   2

Decision

RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED, subject to:

-  Conditions 1 – 19 including amendments to condition 5 (as detailed in the Update 
report) and condition 18 (to include use Class B and C); and 
- Informatives 1 -14, and additional Informative no. 15 in relation to access for 
emergency vehicles. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm

Chairman


